
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 4 November 2008 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 9 September 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 16 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) THE EMPOWERMENT WHITE PAPER –  "COMMUNITIES 
IN CONTROL"   

 

17 - 27 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

28 - 32 

 (B) MARKETS   
 

33 

 (C) REVIEW OF CUSTOMER CARE   
 

34 - 37 

 (D) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO 30 JUNE 
2008   

 

38 - 117 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedu
[...]
olicy and Performance  
    Board 

DATE:-   9 September 2008 

SUBJECT:-   The Empowerment White Paper –   
    "Communities in Control" 

REPORTING OFFICER:-  Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 

WARD(s):   Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Government's 
Empowerment White Paper. 
 
Over recent months the Government have issued various documents 
(White Papers, Bills, Acts of Parliament etc) which are aimed at giving 
local people more influence on the design and delivery of the services 
provided by statutory bodies. This paper provides a summary of those 
initiatives and their current status. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1) the contents of the report and the implications for the council be 
 noted; 
 
(2) Executive Board be asked to develop an action plan with partners 

to take this agenda forward; and 
 
(3) future reports on community empowerment be made as new 
 guidance and legislation is published. 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Empowerment White Paper – ‘Communities in Control’ was 

published in July this year.  This is the latest in a series of Government 
papers that puts community empowerment at its heart. In 2006 the 
White Paper, Strong, Safe and Prosperous Communities, set out a 
radical agenda for change with reforms to empower citizens and 
communities.   

 
3.2 This was followed by the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007, which introduced a range of measures to ensure that 
local government gives local people more influence over the services 
and decisions that affect their communities, including:- 

• devolving power to regions and local areas 

• Better co-ordination of services locally (through the LSP) 

Agenda Item 5aPage 17



• Lead role for local councils in setting local priorities with partners 
(Community Strategy, LAA) 

• Greater involvement of local communities 

• More choice for service users 

 

3.3 In addition there have been a n
[...]
ity laws. The Bill will provide for a new single 
public sector equality duty applying to race, disability and gender, age, 
gender reassignment, sexual orientation and religion or belief. Local 
authorities may also be expected to use procurement contracts to 
secure similar transparency from private sector suppliers.  The Equality 
Bill will be introduced in the next parliamentary session, in December 
or early in the new year. The implementation of the new duty will be 
delayed until 2010 - 2011 at the earliest. 

3.19  Comprehensive Area Assessment 
 
3.19.1 The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), which replaces the CPA 

will come into force from April 2009. Key proposed changes (currently 
out to consultation till October 2008) include the requirement for an 
area assessment, which will assess the impact that local services are 
having on outcomes for local people. This will also look at the impact 
that partners have on the local area, including how well we understand 
and engage with communities, especially the hard to reach, and the 
new duty to involve.  An assessment will be made of progress against 
the Sustainable Community Strategy and the LAA priorities. 

 

4.0  Implications for Halton 
 
4.1 The Government’s community empowerment agenda will clearly have 

implications as to how we operate and deliver services as a council.   
There are many existing examples of good practice from the youth 
parliament and youth forum to community engagement with service 
user groups for example carers and neighbourhood management.  We 
already have a procedure for considering petitions for example, 
although this may need to be refined. However we will need to examine 
all our current practices against these new or emerging requirements 
from Government. 

 
4.2 Legislation and additional guidance is still awaited around the 

community empowerment agenda, but the Government’s intentions are 
clear and consistent.  The Council needs to prepare for this agenda so 
that it is well placed to respond. As stated earlier there are many 

Page 22



examples of good practice in community empowerment upon which the 
Council can build. It is suggested that the Executive Board be asked to 
develop an action plan with the Council’s partners as to how this new 
agenda should be developed in Halton. 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Community empowerment will affect policy development and how the 

Council delivers services and makes decisions. The Council will need 
to measure its current practices and procedures against these new 
requirements making adjustments where necessary. 

 
6.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are likely to be both cost and resources in terms of staff time to 

ensure that the council are able to effectively deliver the community 
empowerment agenda. Although it would be hoped that these will be 
met from within existing council budgets and using existing staff 
resources. 

 
7.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 All of the council priorities will be affected by the community 

empowerment government agenda, and this will extend to the work of 
partner organisations. The new Comprehensive Area Assessment will 
hold both the council and its partners to account over outcomes 
delivered for local people. 

 
8.0 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
8.1 The new Children’s Trust arrangements for Halton should include and 

build upon the processes already in place for involving children and 
young people, through the borough wide youth forum and working with 
parents and carers in formal and informal settings. In particular, this 
agenda could impact on volunteering and community projects, 
especially through developing participatory budgeting. 

 
9.0 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 To meet the needs of the White Paper, resources will have to be 

focused on providing the necessary skills for communities to participate 
in the key areas of the Paper, such as participatory budgeti
[...]
ower, 
Real People 

14.2 Creating strong and prosperous communities  

14.3 Comprehensive Area Assessment – consultation summer 2008 

14.4 Improving local accountability : a communities in control consultation 

14.5 Policing Green Paper – From the Neighbourhood to the national 

14.6 Framework for a fairer future – The Equality Bill 

(see also papers listed in Appendix 1) 

 

Page 24



 

Appendix 1 

 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 introduced 
a range of measures to ensure that local government gives local people more 
influence over the services and decisions that affect their communities. Draft 
statutory guidance on this Act was produced in December 2007, which 
included a duty to involve – embedding a culture of community engagement 
and empowerment in local government. The new duty is in addition to existing 
requirements to consult and comes into force on 1 April 2009. 

Local Petitions and calls for Action: A Consultation was produced in 
January 2008. It proposed a statutory duty on local authorities to respond to 
local petitions. The Government response was published in August 2008, It is 
expected that the duty to respond to local petitions will be included in the 
forthcoming Community Empowerment, Housing and Economic Regeneration 
Bill. The councillor call for action will be brought into force by the end of 2008;  

Local Charter Guidance produced in February 08 provides guidance on how 
to develop a local charter. They are designed to strengthen local democracy 
and enable more people to have their say in the decisions that affect their 
quality of life.   

The Sustainable Communities Act 2007 The regulations and guidance in 
the Sustainable Communities Act 2007 published in February 2008, has a 
broad remit to improve local sustainability. This could include  identifying 
proposals in consultation with the community to the Secretary of State, for 
example transferring duties from one public body or national body 
[...]
rly in the new year. The 
implementation of the new duty will be delayed until 2010 - 2011 at the 
earliest.  

Comprehensive Performance Assessment - The Comprehensive Area 
Assessment framework will come into effect from April 2009, and replaces the 
current Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) regime which has 
been in place since 2002.  The consultation period runs until Monday 20 
October 2008. Key elements of the new system is an area assessment which 
will assess the impact that local services are having on improving outcomes 
for citizens.  This assessment will look beyond councils and include the work 
of other partners locally. 

Improving Local Accountability: a Communities in Control Consultation -  
This is the first in a series of consultations relating to the policy commitments 
set out in the Communities in Control White Paper as well as work from the 
earlier White Paper and the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007.  This document considers three key areas: developing and 
strengthening overview and scrutiny; increasing the visibility and 
accountability of local public officers; and facilitating the work of councillors. 
The consultation period ends 30 October 2008. 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
REPORTING OFFICER:: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 

 
DATE: 9th September 2008 

 
SUBJECT: Neighbourhood Management Update 

 
WARDS Appleton, Castlefields, Halton Lea, Kingsway, 

Riverside, Windmill Hill 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 
 

To inform the Board on progress in developing neighbourhood management in 
Halton.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
 

The Board notes the report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 
 
 

Since 2006 Halton has received to develop neighbourhood management in 
those areas of the Borough that fell within the 3% most deprived under the 
2004 Index of Multiple Deprivation. Since April 2008 this has been part of 
Halton’s Area Based Grant allocation, and continues until March 2010. 
 
Work is being focused in three pilot neighbourhoods, each of which fell within 
the above category; Central Widnes, Hallwood Park & Palace Fields and 
Castlefields & Windmill Hill. 
 
Neighbourhood management is designed to help close the gap between our 
most deprived neighbourhoods and the rest of the Borough, with regards to 
health, education, employment and crime. A strategic partnership board made-
up of key local service providers, elected members, resident representatives 
and the voluntary sector, currently oversees the development of 
neighbourhood management in Halton. The board reports directly to the Halton 
Strategic Partnership Board.  
 
In addition to the ‘strategic board’, there are well-established neighbourhood 
boards working in each of the three neighbourhoods. The three neighbourhood 
boards include local residents, key local service providers, local stakeholders 
and ward councillors. 
 

4. SUMMARY OF KEY DEVELOPMENTS OVER THE PAST QUARTER 

The Halton Neighbourhood Management Board has met twice since your last 
meeting; on 3rd June and on 15th July 2008. The board also had an ‘awayday’ 
at Norton Priory on 8th July 2008 (See section 5)  
 
(a) Key issues at the June meeting were; 

Agenda Item 6aPage 28



 

• Councillor John Swain was re-elected chair and Windmill Hill resident  
  Clare Nelson, vice-chair for the 2008/9 municipal year.  
 

• A presentation and review of the partnership’s service agreement with 
the Borough Council’s Community Development service was received. 
The agreement is currently scheduled to end in March 2009. 

 

• The board also received a report outlining the partnership’s delivery of 
its 2007/8 Action Plan.  Overall, progress in the delivery of the 
partnership’s first action plan was satisfactory, with 10 (77%) out of the 
13 key objectives being assessed as ‘green’ by the year end. An 
analysis of each of the those objectives and milestones that attracted a 
‘red’ light highlighted shared key factor across all of them as to why 
progress has been slower than planned or had stalled. Briefly, pressure 
on staff resources both within the neighbourhood management team 
and in key partners was the major contributory factor. Therefore, it could 
be said that we were a little too ambitious last year when the Action Plan 
was agreed as to what could be delivered with the resources and the 
time available 

 

• In 2007/8 32 Quick Response Fund & Community Action Fund grants 
were made by the neighbourhood boards, for a total of £35,997.48. 
Reports from the partnership’s appraisal panel on mid-point reviews of 
two major neighbourhood management supported interventions 
(Kooldown Plus and Neighbourhood Pride) were also considered. 

 

(b) Key issues at the July Halton Neighbourhood Management Board 
 

• A presentation on the innovative Men’s Health service developed by 
Halton & St. Helens Primary care Trust (‘PCT’) was received.  

• A draft Development Plan for the partnership covering the period up to 
the end of external funding for the development of neighbourhood 
management in Halton, March 2010 was discussed. The plan was 
drafted to take into account ongoing work from last year’s action plan, 
David Winchurch’s report, and the key issues identified at the Awayday 
the previous week. After a discussion and with some amendments to 
objectives and performance indicators it was approved and adopted. 

 

• The board also agreed to set-up a small working group to review the 
partnership’s Risk Register. 

 
(c) Neighbourhood Management Boards. 
 

The three neighbourhood management boards are continuing to 
develop, with all three now having evolving Neighbourhood Action Plans 
and growing programmes of events and interventions. 

 
(d) Other relevant issues; 
 

• Training sessions on the subjects of project appraisal (to provide 
partnership members with the skills and knowledge to examine 
applications for funding from the partnership’s Intervention Budget) and 
an ‘Introduction to Neighbourhood Management’ were offered in Spring. 

Page 29



Attendance was good, and participant feedback was very positive.  
Further training opportunities are in the process of being set-up for the 
Autumn.  

 

• Neighbourhood management was singled out for particular praise in the 
Audit Commission’s recently published Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (‘CPA’) of the Borough Council –  paragraph 8 on page 6. 

 

• The latest update on the statistical baselines for each of the three 
neighbourhood management areas should be available by the date of 
your meeting. 

 
5.  
 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT IN HALTON. 
 
The Halton Neighbourhood Management Board had a well attended and 
productive board awayday at Norton Priory on 8th July. The event was 
externally facilitated by Dr Helen Kara. 
 
The main focus of the awayday was to scrutinise in detail the 
recommendations contained in the Winchurch report relating to the future 
development of the partnership, to discuss partnership development priorities 
between now and the end of external funding in 2010, and how to best 
maintain the ongoing development of neighbourhood management in Halton 
after 2010.   
 
The strong view of participants was that whilst much has been achieved to 
date, there remains much work to be done to secure the future of 
neighbourhood working here in Halton. 
 
The consensus was that the partnership needs to ‘kick-on’ over the remaining 
period of external funding up to 2010 to embed neighbourhood working and 
resident engagement within the broader evolving empowerment, inclusion and 
cohesion agenda currently being set at national level for local authorities and 
wider public services.  
 
Pursuant to this, the Awayday set the following key areas of work for the  
partnership over the coming months; 
 

• A restatement of the partnership’s neighbourhood management ‘vision’. 

• To track the ‘closing the gap’ with regard to key indicators between the 
neighbourhood management areas and Halton. 

• To investigate the value for money/business case for the sustaining 
neighbourhood management beyond 2010. 

• To reach a consensus about if, when and how to roll out’ neighbourhood 
management after 2010 beyond the current pilot areas.  

 
6.  INTERVENTION ACTIVITY & EXPENDITURE 

 
The neighbourhood boards’ grant awarding panels continue to consider 
applications from local community and voluntary groups seeking small and 
medium sized grants from their respective allocated budgets for a wide range 
of events, projects and activities.  
 
The three neighbourhood boards are working, via thematic groups, on the best 

Page 30



use of their delegated Intervention Budget to deliver the key priorities contained 
in their respective Neighbourhood Action Plans. 

The partnership’s overall level of expenditure is in line with its budget for 
2008/9. 

7. 
 

EMERGING ISSUES 
 

� Negotiations with SSP’s regarding the agreement of local targets for the 
neighbourhood management areas within Halton’s 2008 LAA.   

 

� Working with the relevant lead organisations regarding the key priorities 
set out in the HSP’s commissioning pot. 

 

� To start the planning process to sustain and develop neighbourhood 
management in Halton post-2010. 

  

8. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Neighbourhood Management is intended to help the Council and its partners to 
deliver the objectives in the Community Strategy and Corporate Plan in relation 
to closing the gap between the quality of life in the most disadvantaged areas 
and that in the rest of Halton.   
 

9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
10.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
10.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
10.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
10.4 A Safer Halton 
 
10.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Neighbourhood Management aims to support the delivery of objectives under 
all of the Council's key priority areas. 
 

11. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

N/A 

 
12. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Neighbourhood Management aims to reduce geographical inequalities with the 
Borough. 
 

Page 31



13. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

  
Document 
National Strategy for 
Neighbourhood Renewal 
 
Halton LAA 
 
Neighbourhood Management 
Delivery Plan 
 
Minutes of Neighbourhood 
Management Board meetings 

Place of Inspection 
 
Runcorn Town Hall 

Contact Officer 
 
Nick Mannion 
Neighbourhood 
Management Director 
0151 471 7470 
Nicholas.mannion@h
alton.gov.uk   

  

Page 32



 
 

 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   9 September 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   Markets 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 At a previous meeting, Members of the Board asked for details on the 

current performance of the Council’s two markets. The Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy will give a presentation to Members on the most up-
to-date position. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Board note the findings and comment 

accordingly. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In considering the quarterly performance monitoring reports on Property 

Services, the Board asked for further information on the current 
performance of both of the Council’s markets. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 33



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services PPB 
 
DATE: 9th September 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Customer Care  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the draft topic brief for the review of Customer Care. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 That the draft topic brief for the review of Customer Care be 

endorsed.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Board has agreed a number of topics for review this year. A main 

recommendation of the review of compliments and complaints from last 
year was for the Council to use the Customer Excellence Model to 
develop a Customer Care Strategy across the organisation. A draft topic 
brief is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration and endorsement.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from this report at this 

stage. However customer care impacts on the service provision of all 
council directorates and therefore the review should have a positive 
effect on the way the Council interacts with its customers.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 

 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Review of Compliments 
and Complaints Report 

Place of Inspection 
 
Municipal Building 

Contact Officer 
 
Rob Ross 

Agenda Item 6cPage 34



APPENDIX 1 
 

TOPIC BRIEF TEMPLATE (Part I)         
 
TOPIC TITLE    Customer Care 
 
PPB(s) responsible: Corporate Services.   Officer Lead: R.Mackenzie Tel: 
1016  
 
Planned start/end dates Sept 08– Mar 09.  Target PPB meeting 2/6/09   
 
 
Topic description and scope 
 
There are two strands to this Scrutiny topic. The first strand is to explore how 
best to implement the Customer Excellence Model to help drive improvement 
and consistency throughout the organisation. It is expected that this will lead 
to increased customer satisfaction with how the Council operates and 
responds to its customers.  
 
The second strand is to develop an overarching Customer Care Strategy 
which sets out the key areas the Council needs to focus on in order to secure 
improved outcomes for its customers. The strategy will describe the Council’s 
current approach to customer care and the opportunities that exist that will 
enable the Council to continuously improve service delivery as a result
[...]
e any questions or points of clarification in respect of 

the 1st quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 

 
1. Exchequer & Customer Services 
2. Financial Services 
3. ICT Services 
4. Legal & Member Services 
5. Personnel Services 
6. Policy & Performance 
7. Halton Stadium 
8. Property Services 
 

2.0  RECOMMENDED:  
 
2.1 That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

  1. Receive the 1st quarter performance management reports; 
  2. Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification; and 
  3.   Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the 
Policy and Performance Board. 

 
3. 0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 

Agenda Item 6dPage 38



3.2  The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 
amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 
provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised 
to ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  There are no policy implications associated with this report. 
 
5.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1  Not applicable. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF 

THE LOC
[...]
e Performance Indicator 
 

Green Indicates that the objective 
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 
 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.   

Amber Indicates that it is unclear 
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate 
timeframe. 
 
 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that it is highly 
unlikely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 
 
 

Page 117


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	5a The Empowerment White Paper Œ  "Communities in Control"
	6a Neighbourhood Management Update
	6b Markets
	6c Review of Customer Care
	6d Performance Management Reports to 30 June 2008
	Overall Summary
	ECS Q1 08-09 Final v2
	Finance Q1 08-09 Final
	ICT Services Q1 Final
	P & P Q1 08-09 Final
	Legal Q1 08-09 Final
	QMR SH Period 1 Final
	Property Services Q1 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 9 
September 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, 
Browne, E. Cargill, Dennett, Edge, D. Inch and Norddahl  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, I. Leivesley, R. Mackenzie, 
N. Mannion, S. Riley and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 3rd June 2008  

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting was submitted for information. 
 
 Members queried the membership of the Member 
Working Party and the proposed name change of 
Castlefields Ward to Castle Ward referred to in Minute 
EXB9. Members were advised that membership of the 
Working Party would be made up of Ward Councillors, 
relevant Portfolio Holder and a member of the opposition 
group. The Working Party would consider suggestions 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



regarding the proposed change of ward name. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

   
CS14 THE EMPOWERMENT WHITE PAPER –  "COMMUNITIES 

IN CONTROL" 
 

  
  The Board received an update report on the 

Government’s Empowerment White Paper – Communities in 
Control. The Empowerment White Paper was published in 
July 2008. This was the latest in a series of Government 
Papers that put strongly Empowerment at its heart.  
 
 Previous to this, in 2006, the White Paper, Strong, 
Safe and Prosperous Communities, set out a radical agenda 
for change with reforms to empower citizens and 
communities. This was followed by the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, which introduced 
a range of measures to ensure that local government gave 
local people more influence over the services and decisions 
that affect their communities. 
 
 The Board was advised that there had been a 
number of papers, research and guidance, which had built 
up a clearer picture of the ways in which the Government 
expected local authorities to deliver the Community 
Empowerment agenda and the implications for Council’s on 
how they operate and deliver services.  
 

Although there were many existing examples of good 
practice of community empowerment including the Youth 
Parliament and Youth Forum and Community Engagement 
with Service user groups, for example carers, and 
neighbourhood management, all current practices, including 
petitions, would need to be examined against these new or 
emerging requirements from Government. 
 
 It was suggested that the Executive Board be 
requested to develop an action plan with the Council’s 
partners as to how this new agenda should be developed in 
Halton. In addition, it was also agreed that a further report 
be brought back to the Board at its January 2009 meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report and the implications for the 

Council be noted;  
 
(2) the Executive Board be asked to develop an action 

plan with partners to take this agenda forward;  

 



 
(3) future reports on Community Empowerment be made 

as new guidance and legislation is published; and 
 
(4) a further update report be submitted to the Board 

meeting on 6th  January 2009. 
   
CS15 NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
  
  Since 2006, Halton had continued to develop 

neighbourhood management in those areas of the Borough 
that fell within the 3% most deprived under the 2004 Index of 
Multiple Deprivation. Work was currently being focused in 
three pilot neighbourhoods, each of which fell within the 
above category: Central Widnes, Hallwood Park and 
Palacefields and Castlefields and Windmill Hill. 
 
 A Strategic Partnership Board made up of key local 
service providers, elected Members, resident 
representatives and the voluntary sector, currently oversaw 
the development of neighbourhood management in Halton. 
The Board reports directly to the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board. In addition to the Strategic Board, there 
were well-established neighbourhood boards working in 
each of the three neighbourhoods. The three neighbourhood 
boards included local residents, key local service providers, 
local stakeholders and ward councillors. 
 
 The Board received a presentation from the 
Neighbourhood Management Director which outlined the key 
developments over the past quarter within neighbourhood 
management. The Halton Neighbourhood Management 
Board had met twice on 3rd June and 15th July 2008. In 
addition, the Board also had an away day at Norton Priory 
on 8th July 2008. The key issues at these meetings were 
outlined in the report. In addition, it was reported that the 
three neighbourhood management boards were continuing 
to development with all three having evolving 
Neighbourhood Action Plans and growing programmes of 
events and interventions. 
 
 It was reported that the Halton Neighbourhood 
Management Board Away-Day had been well attended and 
proved to be productive. The away-day set the following key 
areas of work for the partnership over the coming months:- 
 
- A restatement of the Partnerships Neighbourhood 

Management Vision; 
- to track the closing the gap with regard to key 

indicators between the Neighbourhood Management 

 



areas and Halton; 
- to investigate the value for money/business case for 

the sustaining neighbourhood management beyond 
2010; and 

- to reach a consensus about if, when and how to rollout 
neighbourhood management after 2010 beyond the 
current pilot areas. 

 
 It was noted that with regard to intervention activity 
and expenditure, the partnerships overall level of 
expenditure was in line with its budgets for 2008/09. 
 
 On behalf of the Board the Chairman thanked 
Neighbourhood Management for their contribution towards 
the Council’s recent Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS16 MARKETS  
  
  The Board received a presentation from the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy on the most up to date 
position with regard to the current performance of the 
Council’s two markets based in Widnes and Runcorn.  The 
presentation provided an outline of the facilities, occupancy 
rates, financial performance and current issues at both 
markets. 
 
 The Board discussed the following initiatives which 
could be implemented at Runcorn Market to improve 
occupancy and financial performance including; a street 
market, a continental Christmas market, and a reindeer 
promotion near to Christmas. It was agreed that a Market 
Working Party be arranged to examine initiatives for 
possible improvements at both Widnes and Runcorn 
Markets. 
 
  
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the presentation be noted; and 
 
(2) a Market Working Party be arranged consisting of the 

following membership: 
 

Councillors Browne, Gilligan, Lowe, Inch and 
Wainwright. 

 

   
CS17 REVIEW OF CUSTOMER CARE  



  
  The Board had previously agreed a number of topics 

for review this year. 
 
 A main recommendation of the review of compliments 
and complaints from last year was for the Council to use the 
Customer Excellence model to develop a customer care 
strategy across the organisation. A draft topic brief for the 
review of customer care had been previously circulated to 
Members for consideration and endorsement. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the draft topic brief for the review 
of customer care be endorsed. 
 
(N.B Councillor Inch requested that her vote against this 
decision be noted) 

 

   
CS18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO 30 JUNE 

2008 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of Performance Management 1st Quarter against 
the Service Plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services, etc, for: 
 
- Exchequer and Customer Services; 
- Financial Services; 
- ICT Services; 
- Legal and Member Services; 
- Personnel Services; 
- Policy and Performance; 
- Halton Stadium; 
- Property Services; 
 
 RESOLVED: The 1st Quarter Performance 
Management Reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 


